In 2018, the Group reclassified certain advances to suppliers in 2017 pertaining to
purchase of land amounting to P231.1 million from current assets previously included
under Trade and Other Receivables account to non-current assets under Other
Non-current Assets account to conform with the current year presentation, which did
not result in any material impact as it only affected the presentation (see Notes 6
and 11.2).  The reclassification did not result in any adjustment to the Group’s total
assets presented in the consolidated statement of financial position as of December
31, 2017.  It also did not result in any significant impact in the consolidated statement
of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2017.

The Group also reclassified certain expenses to Selling and Distribution Expenses
from Cost of Goods Sold and General and Administrative Expenses in the 2017 and
2016 consolidated statements of comprehensive income, to conform to the current
year presentation (see Notes 18 and 19).

The effect of the reclassification on the 2017 and 2016 consolidated statements of
comprehensive income is as follows:

   2017
  As Previously
  Reported   Reclassification   As Restated

Cost of goods sold P 27,585,665,853 ( P 320,976,036 ) P 27,264,689,817
Selling and distribution expenses  3,793,601,789  817,825,546  4,611,427,335
General and administrative expenses  2,016,130,704 (  496,849,510 )  1,519,281,194

   2016
  As Previously
  Reported   Reclassification   As Restated

Cost of goods sold P 25,424,445,626 ( P 283,406,720 ) P 25,141,038,906
Selling and distribution expenses  3,510,668,920  571,812,288  4,082,481,208
General and administrative expenses  1,853,248,968 (  288,405,568 )  1,564,843,400

The reclassification did not result in any adjustment to the Group’s total
comprehensive income and earnings per share presented in the 2017 and 2016
consolidated statements of comprehensive income.  It also did not result in any
significant impact on the Group’s consolidated statements of financial position,
consolidated statements of changes in equity and consolidated statements of cash
flows for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016.

In 2018, the Group also adopted PFRS 9, Financial Instruments, and PFRS 15,
Revenue from Contracts with Customers, which were applied using the transitional relief and